

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

### Chapter 11

#### AN ACT Requiring Information from Banks for Division of Veterans Affairs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 94, § 44, amended. Section 44 of chapter 94 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 44. Banks to furnish information. A treasurer of any bank, trust company, benefit association, insurance company, safe deposit company or any corporation or association receiving deposits of money, except national banks, shall, on request in writing signed by a member of the board of overseers of the poor of any town or city or its agents, or by the Commissioner of Health and Welfare or his agents or by the Commissioner of institutional service Mental Health and Corrections or his agents, or by the Director of Veterans Affairs or his agents, inform such board of overseers of the poor or the Department of Health and Welfare or the Department of institutional service Mental Health and Corrections or the Division of Veterans Affairs of the amount deposited in the corporation or association to the credit of the person named in such request, who is a charge upon such town or city or the State, or who has applied for support to such town or city or the State. Whoever willfully renders false information in reply to such request shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$100, to be recovered on complaint in any court of competent jurisdiction for the use of the town, city or the State making the request."

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 12

#### AN ACT Authorizing Maine Forestry Department to Accept Federal Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § 11-A, additional. Chapter 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 11-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 11-A. Authority to accept federal funds. The Maine Forestry Department, commonly known as the Maine Forest Service, is designated the public agency of the State of Maine for the purpose of accepting federal funds in relation to forest fire protection, insect control, management, growth and related forest products. The Treasurer of State shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the State to receive federal grants for these purposes, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council, and the State Controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by the department and the Governor and Council.'